

No. 16-35457

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Washington at Seattle
Civil Action No. 2:14-cv-01488-MJP

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT ADVISORY
COUNCIL AND CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT AND IN
SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

Kathryn Comerford Todd
Warren Postman
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America

October 18, 2016

Rae T. Vann
John R. Annand
Counsel of Record
NT LAKIS, LLP
1501 M Street, N.W., Suite 400
Washington, DC 20005
jannand@ntlakis.com
(202) 629-5600

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
Equal Employment Advisory Council

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. REVOCATION OF A CONDITIONAL JOB OFFER BASED ON A CANDIDATE’S FAILURE TO COOPERATE IN A LAWFUL, POST- OFFER, PREEMPLOYMENT MEDICAL INQUIRY DOES NOT AMOUNT TO A FACIAL VIOLATION OF THE ADA	8
A. Revoking A Conditional Job Offer Based On Noncompliance With Preemployment Medical Examination Procedures Is, In Fact, Facially Nondiscriminatory.....	10
B. The ADA Expressly Permits Employers To Request Disability- Related Information After A Conditional Job Offer Is Extended.....	15
1. Section 12112(d)(3) authorizes post-offer, preemployment medical inquiries to assess a candidate’s fitness to safely perform the job’s essential functions	15
2. Section 12112(d)(3) does not require that post-offer, preemployment medical inquiries be justified by business necessity	18
3. BNSF did not have any “results” to “use”	22
C. Limiting An Employer’s Ability To Assess All Relevant Medical Information Prior To Commencement Of Employment Undermines The Practical Utility Of Such Inquiries.....	27
II. THE ADA DOES NOT REQUIRE EMPLOYERS TO PAY FOR POST- OFFER MEDICAL EXAMINATIONS.....	29

CONCLUSION.....31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	12
<i>Bates v. United Parcel Service, Inc.</i> , 511 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007)	16
<i>Becerril v. Pima County Assessor’s Office</i> , 587 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Chedwick v. UPMC</i> , No. 2:07-cv-00806-TFM, 2011 WL 1559792 (W.D. Pa. Apr. 21, 2011)	25
<i>Garrison v. Baker Hughes Oilfield Operations, Inc.</i> , 287 F.3d 955 (10th Cir. 2002)	24, 25, 26
<i>Hutchins v. DIRECTV Customer Serv., Inc.</i> , 963 F. Supp. 2d 1021 (D. Idaho 2013)	11
<i>Kincaid v. City of Omaha</i> , 378 F.3d 799 (8th Cir. 2004)	11
<i>Leonel v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 400 F.3d 702 (9th Cir. 2005)	19
<i>Mason v. Avaya Communications, Inc.</i> , 357 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2004)	11
<i>McDonald v. Webasto Roof Sys., Inc.</i> , 570 F. App’x 474 (6th Cir. 2014)	21
<i>Murphy v. ITT Education Services, Inc.</i> , 176 F.3d 934 (7th Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>Neely v. PSEG Texas, Limited Partnership</i> , 735 F.3d 242 (5th Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Norman-Bloodsaw v. Lawrence Berkeley Laboratory</i> , 135 F.3d 1260 (9th Cir. 1998)	18, 22
<i>Roberts v. City of Chicago</i> , 817 F.3d 561 (7th Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>Smith v. Clark City School District</i> , 727 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2013)	10, 16

<i>Toyota Motor Mfg., Ky., Inc. v. Williams</i> , 534 U.S. 184 (2002), <i>superseded by statute</i> , ADA Amendments Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-325, 122 Stat. 3553 (2008)	14
--	----

<i>Weaving v. City of Hillsboro</i> , 763 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1500 (2015).....	14
--	----

FEDERAL STATUTES

ADA Amendments Act, Pub. L. No. 110- 325, 122 Stat. 3553 (2008)	13, 14
--	--------

Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C. §§ 12101 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
---	---------------

42 U.S.C. § 12102(1)	13
----------------------------	----

42 U.S.C. § 12102(3)(A).....	15
------------------------------	----

42 U.S.C. § 12102(3)(B).....	15
------------------------------	----

42 U.S.C. § 12111(8)	15, 28
----------------------------	--------

42 U.S.C. § 12112(a)	6, 10, 12, 15
----------------------------	---------------

42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(6)	20
-------------------------------	----

42 U.S.C. § 12112(d)	16
----------------------------	----

42 U.S.C. § 12112(d)(1)	22
-------------------------------	----

42 U.S.C. § 12112(d)(2)	16
-------------------------------	----

42 U.S.C. § 12112(d)(3)	16, 19, 21, 26
-------------------------------	----------------

42 U.S.C. § 12112(d)(3)(C)	7, 22, 23, 24
----------------------------------	---------------

42 U.S.C. § 12112(d)(4)	16
-------------------------------	----

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Rep. No. 101-485, pt. 3 (1990)	17
S. Rep. 101-116 (1989).....	17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Chai R. Feldblum, <i>Medical Examinations and Inquiries Under the Americans with Disabilities Act: A View from the Inside</i> , 64 Temp. L. Rev. 521 (1991)	19
EEOC Compliance Manual § 902 <i>Definition of the Term “Disability,”</i> 902.4 Substantially Limits (Aug. 2009)	13
EEOC, <i>Enforcement Guidance: Preemployment Disability-Related Questions and Medical Examinations</i> (Oct. 10, 1995).....	17, 20
EEOC, <i>Technical Assistance Manual: Title I of the ADA</i> (1992 & Supp. 2002)	19, 22
Mark A. Rothstein, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Limiting Occupational Medical Evaluations Under the Americans with Disabilities Act and the Genetic Information Nondiscrimination Act</i> , 41 Am. J.L. & Med. 523 (2015).....	18
<i>Webster’s II New College Dictionary</i> (1999)	23
